506349006 11/11/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| JASON HAENSLY | 06/25/2014 |
| MIKE LAPINSKY | 06/25/2014 |
| GREG MCKEAG | 06/25/2014 |
| JAMES ZIPPERER | 06/24/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SYNAPSE PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT LLC |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1511 6TH AVENUE, SUITE 400 |
| City: | SEATTLE |
| State/Country: | WASHINGTON |
| Postal Code: | 98101 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10126965 |
| Patent Number: | 9804792 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)824-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 824-3000

Email: bwptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, jwilliams@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondent Name: BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.
Address Line 1: 1100 13TH STREET, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 0571/215127.02309A |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | H. WAYNE PORTER |
| SIGNATURE: | /H. Wayne Porter 42084/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/11/2020 |
| | |

Total Attachments: 12

PATENT REEL: 054335 FRAME: 0986

EPAS ID: PAT6395760

506349006

| source=21512701898executedassignmentsinventorstosynapse#page1.tif |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|
| source=21512701898executedassignmentsinventorstosynapse#page2.tif |
| source=21512701898executedassignmentsinventorstosynapse#page3.tif |
| source=21512701898executedassignmentsinventorstosynapse#page4.tif |
| source=21512701898executedassignmentsinventorstosynapse#page5.tif |
| source=21512701898executedassignmentsinventorstosynapse#page6.tif |
| source=21512701898executedassignmentsinventorstosynapse#page7.tif |
| source=21512701898executedassignmentsinventorstosynapse#page8.tif |
| source=21512701898executedassignmentsinventorstosynapse#page9.tif |
| source=21512701898executedassignmentsinventorstosynapse#page10.tif |
| source=21512701898executedassignmentsinventorstosynapse#page11.tif |
| source=21512701898executedassignmentsinventorstosynapse#page12.tif |

PATENT REEL: 054335 FRAME: 0987

Jason Haensly to Synapse Product Development LLC

WHEREAS We, Jason Haensly, of the City of Scattle and the State of Washington, along with Jamez Zipperer, Greg McKeag and Mike Lapinsky, have made certain inventions in a patent application entitled "WEARABLE DEVICE ASSEMBLY WITH ABILITY TO MITIGATE DATA LOSS TO COMPONENT FAILURE," for which an application for a Patent of the United States was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2014, and accorded Application No. 14/301,913; and

WHEREAS, Synapse Product Development LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Washington, having a place of business at 1511 6th Avenue, Suite 400, Seattle, Washington 98101, herein called "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of confirming that it already has been assigned, or if not already assigned, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and interest in said inventions and the patent application therefor, and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention shown, described, or claimed in the above identified patent application, and the full and exclusive right and title to the said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and in and to any extensions, reissues, divisions, or renewals thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them, to the said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of the said ASSIGNEE, and its successors or assigns.

And we further covenant and agree that we will, at the request and expense of the said ASSIGNEE, execute such other and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed; that we will, at the request and expense of the said ASSIGNEE, execute such application papers as may be desired by the said ASSIGNEB for the filing of any division or renewal of the application herein conveyed, or for the reissues or extensions of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and will execute such Supplemental Oaths and Preliminary Statements, or other papers as desired by the said ASSIGNEE.

And we further assign unto the said ASSIGNEE our whole right, title, and interest to the invention disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and do hereby authorize the said ASSIGNEE to apply for patents therefor in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper and to claim the benefit of the

Sage 1 of 3

Jason Haensly to Synapse Product Development LLC

International Convention and do agree to execute applications for the said invention in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefor to the said ASSIGNEE, as well as all other necessary papers.

I hereunto set my hand this 25 day of June 2014.

Jason Haensly

Jason Haensly to Synapse Product Development LLC

| The terms and conditions of this A | ssignment are ac | cepted by the | ASSIGNE | E, Synapse |
|------------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|------------|------------|
| Product Development LLC. | | | | |
| I hereunto set my hand this | 5 <u>/ 4</u> day of _ | IJ, | <u> </u> | 2014. |
| | SYNAPSE P | RODUCT DE | VELOPMF | INT LLC |
| | Ву: | -L 11 | 7 | |
| | Primed Name Title: V | :: Jet 1/6 L. Ezphee | by! Vrg | |

Mike Lapinsky to Synapse Product Development LLC

WHEREAS We, Mike Lapinsky, of the City of Seattle and the State of Washington, along with James Zipperer, Greg McKeag and Jason Haensly, have made certain inventions in a patent application entitled "WEARABLE DEVICE ASSEMBLY WITH ABILITY TO MITIGATE DATA LOSS TO COMPONENT FAILURE," for which an application for a Patent of the United States was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2014, and accorded Application No. 14/301,913; and

WHEREAS, Synapse Product Development LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Washington, having a place of business at 1511 6th Avenue, Suite 400, Scattle, Washington 98101, herein called "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of confirming that it already has been assigned, or if not already assigned, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and interest in said inventions and the patent application therefor, and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention shown, described, or claimed in the above identified patent application, and the full and exclusive right and title to the said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and in and to any extensions, reissues, divisions, or renewals thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them, to the said ASSIGNEE, as the assignce of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of the said ASSIGNEE, and its successors or assigns.

And we further covenant and agree that we will, at the request and expense of the said ASSIGNEE, execute such other and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed; that we will, at the request and expense of the said ASSIGNEE, execute such application papers as may be desired by the said ASSIGNEE for the filing of any division or renewal of the application herein conveyed, or for the reissues or extensions of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and will execute such Supplemental Ouths and Preliminary Statements, or other papers as desired by the said ASSIGNEE.

And we further assign unto the said ASSIGNEE our whole right, title, and interest to the invention disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and do hereby authorize the said ASSIGNEE to apply for patents therefor in its own pame in countries where such procedure is proper and to claim the benefit of the

9880 1 573

Mike Lapinsky to Synapse Product Development LLC

International Convention and do agree to execute applications for the said invention in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefor to the said ASSIGNEE, as well as all other necessary papers.

I hereunto set my hand this 25th day of June 2014.

Mike Lapinsky

Mike Lapinsky to Synapse Product Development LLC

The terms and conditions of this Assignment are accepted by the ASSIGNEE, Synapse Product Development LLC.

SYNAPSE PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT LLC

ву: ____

Printed Name:

Title:

Page 3 of 3

Greg McKeag to Synapse Product Development LLC

WHEREAS We, Greg McKeag, of the City of Seattle and the State of Washington, along with James Zipperer, Mike Lapinsky and Jason Haensly, have made certain inventions in a patent application entitled "WEARABLE DEVICE ASSEMBLY WITH ABILITY TO MITIGATE DATA LOSS TO COMPONENT FAILURE," for which an application for a Patent of the United States was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2014, and accorded Application No. 14/301,913; and

WHEREAS, Synapse Product Development LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Washington, having a place of business at 1511 6th Avenue, Suite 400, Seattle, Washington 98101, herein called "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of confirming that it already has been assigned, or if not already assigned, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and interest in said inventions and the patent application therefor, and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention shown, described, or claimed in the above identified patent application, and the full and exclusive right and title to the said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and in and to any extensions, reissues, divisions, or renewals thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them, to the said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of the said ASSIGNEE, and its successors or assigns.

And we further covenant and agree that we will, at the request and expense of the said ASSIGNEE, execute such other and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed; that we will, at the request and expense of the said ASSIGNEE, execute such application papers as may be desired by the said ASSIGNEE for the filing of any division or renewal of the application herein conveyed, or for the reissues or extensions of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and will execute such Supplemental Oaths and Preliminary Statements, or other papers as desired by the said ASSIGNEE.

And we further assign unto the said ASSIGNEE our whole right, title, and interest to the invention disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and do hereby authorize the said ASSIGNEE to apply for patents therefor in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper and to claim the benefit of the

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 054068 FRAME: 0092

Greg McKeag to Synapse Product Development LLC

International Convention and do agree to execute applications for the said invention in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefor to the said ASSIGNEE, as well as all other necessary papers.

I hereunto set my hand this 25 day of ______2014.

Greg McKeag

Greg McKeag to Synapse Product Development LLC

| The terms and conditions of this Ass | signment are ac | cepted by the / | ASSIGNEE, Synapse |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| Product Development LLC. | | | |
| I hereunto set my hand this | | J4 | 2014. |
| | SYNAPSE PI | RODUCT DEV | ELOPMENT LLC |
| | By: // Printed Name | -(: Tel Hase | 1 |
| | Title: WV | Enjment | × |

James Zipperer to Synapse Product Development LLC

WHEREAS We, James Zipperer, of the City of Seattle and the State of Washington, along with Greg McKeag, Mike Lapinsky and Jason Haensly, have made certain inventions in a patent application entitled "WEARABLE DEVICE ASSEMBLY WITH ABILITY TO MITIGATE DATA LOSS TO COMPONENT FAILURE," for which an application for a Patent of the United States was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2014, and accorded Application No. 14/301,913; and

WHEREAS, Synapse Product Development LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Washington, having a place of business at 1511 6th Avenue, Suite 400, Scattle, Washington 98101, herein called "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of confirming that it already has been assigned, or if not already assigned, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and interest in said inventions and the patent application therefor, and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention shown, described, or claimed in the above identified patent application, and the full and exclusive right and title to the said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor, and in and to any extensions, reissues, divisions, or renewals thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them, to the said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of the said ASSIGNEE, and its successors or assigns.

And we further covenant and agree that we will, at the request and expense of the said ASSIGNEE, execute such other and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed; that we will, at the request and expense of the said ASSIGNEE, execute such application papers as may be desired by the said ASSIGNEE for the filing of any division or renewal of the application herein conveyed, or for the reissues or extensions of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and will execute such Supplemental Oaths and Preliminary Statements, or other papers as desired by the said ASSIGNEE.

And we further assign unso the said ASSIGNEE our whole right, title, and interest to the invention disclosed in the application throughout all countries fureign to the United States, and do hereby authorize the said ASSIGNEE to apply for patents therefor in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper and to claim the benefit of the

Page 1 of 3

James Zipperer to Synapse Product Development LLC

International Convention and do agree to execute applications for the said invention in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefor to the said ASSIGNEE, as well as all other necessary papers.

I hereunto set my hand this 24th day of June 2014.

James Zipperer

James Zipperer Synapse Product Development LLC

The terms and conditions of this Assignment are accepted by the ASSIGNEE, Synapse Product Development LLC.

I hereunto set my hand this 14^{10} day of 14

SYNAPSE PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT LLC

Printed Name: Jf 1661

Title: Ve of Lybrany